
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 25 September 2024

Case Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 
A01 AFC U19 Championship 

2020 (Qualifiers), matches 
in 2019


AFC U23 Asian Cup 2022 
(Qualifiers), matches in 
2021

Timor Leste player, 
Mr. Jaimito Antonio 
Da Costa Soares (Id 
Card 
No.06030410069970
001)

Forgery and Falsification

Article 61, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code – Edition 2018


Forgery and Falsification

Article 61, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code


Ineligibility

Article 56, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code


Integrity of Conduct

Article 70, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code – Edition 2018


Integrity of Conduct

Article 70, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code


Collaboration

Article 104.1, AFC Disciplinary 
and Ethics Code

1) The Defendant used forged and/or 
falsified identification document(s) 
containing an incorrect and/or 
manipulated date of birth to register for/
participate in the competition (AFC U19 
Championship 2020

(Qualifiers) matches in 2019)


2) The Defendant used forged and/or 
falsified identification document(s) 
containing an incorrect and/or 
manipulated date of birth to register for/
participate in the competition (AFC U23 
Asian Cup 2022

(Qualifiers) matches in 2021)


3) The Defendant used forged and/or 
falsified identification document(s) which 
contained an incorrect and/or 
manipulated date of birth to

register for/participate in the competition, 
he was fielded in three (3) Matches 
despite being ineligible (AFC U23 Asian 
Cup 2022 (Qualifiers) matches in 2021).


4) The Defendant having used forged 
and/or falsified identification document(s) 
which contained an incorrect and/or 
manipulated date of birth to register for/
participate in the competition, he 
therefore failed to act with the highest 
degree of integrity and/or engaged in an 
act involving fraud and/or acted in a 
manner likely to tarnish the reputation of 
Asian football (AFC U19 Championship 
2020 (Qualifiers) matches in 2019)


5) The Defendant having used forged 
and/or falsified identification document(s) 
which contained an incorrect and/or 
manipulated date of birth to register for/
participate in the competition, he 
therefore failed to act with the highest 
degree of integrity and/or engaged in an 
act involving fraud and/or acted in a 
manner likely to tarnish the reputation of 
Asian football (AFC U23 Asian Cup 2022

matches in 202)


6) The Defendant failed to attend the 
interview and failed to respond to the 
AFC Secretariat’s subsequent written 
requests for information. 


1. Mr. Jaimito Antonio Da Costa Soares has committed an offence 
under Articles 61 and 70 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code 
– Edition 2018.


2. Mr. Jaimito Antonio Da Costa Soares has committed an offence 
under Articles 61, 56 and 70 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code – Edition 2019.


3. Mr. Jaimito Antonio Da Costa Soares is banned from taking part 
in any football- related activity for a period of twelve (12) months.


4. Mr. Jaimito Antonio Da Costa Soares is ordered to pay a fine of 
USD10,000/-.


5. The fine of USD10,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with 
Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary

and Ethics Code – Edition 2019.


6. Mr. Jaimito Antonio Da Costa Soares is informed that a repeat 
violation of these provisions may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 
20240925DC01

A02 AFC U19 Championship 
2016 (Qualifiers), matches 
in 2015


Timor Leste player, 
Mr. Antonio Da Costa 
Soares Moniz (Id 
Card No. 
06020503079269254
) 

Offensive behaviour and fair play

Article 57, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code – Edition 2014


Collaboration

Article 104.1, AFC Disciplinary 
and Ethics Code

1) The Defendant used a personal 
identification document belonging to a 
different individual in order to register for/
participate in the competition, despite 
being overage (AFC U19 Championship 
2016 (Qualifiers) matches in 2015)


2) The Defendant failed to attend the 
interview and failed to respond to the 
AFC Secretariat’s subsequent written 
requests for information.


1. Mr. Antonio Da Costa Soares Moniz has committed an offence 
under Article 57 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code – Edition 
2014.


2. Mr. Antonio Da Costa Soares Moniz has committed an offence 
under Article 104 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code – 
Edition 2019.


3. Mr. Antonio Da Costa Soares Moniz is banned from taking part 
in any football- related activity for a period of nine (9) months.


4. Mr. Antonio Da Costa Soares Moniz is ordered to pay a fine of 
USD5,000/-.


5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code – Edition 2019.


6. Mr. Antonio Da Costa Soares Moniz is informed that a repeat 
violation of these provisions may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 
20240925DC02

A03 AFC Champions League 
TwoTM 2024/25 (Group 
Stage) Al Wakrah SC (QAT) 
vs. Tractor FC (IRN) on 18 
September 2024


Al Wakrah SC (QAT) Ineligibility

Article 56, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code


Obligations of Member 
Associations and Clubs

Article 67, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code


Eligibility of Players

Article 26, AFC Champions 
League Two 2024/25 Competition 
Regulations

1) The Defendant fielded the player Mr. 
Khaled Mohammed M Saleh (AFC/
73128/QAT) in the Match even though he 
had not served the remaining one (1) 
match suspension out of the total three 
(3) match suspension imposed on him 
pursuant to Decision VVC 
20231122DC09


2) The Defendant has failed to adhere to 
its obligations to monitor the suspensions 
received by its Players and ensure that 
all Players fielded during a competition 
are eligible to play


1. Al Wakrah SC (QAT) has committed an offence under Article 56 
of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, read together with Article 
26 of the AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 Competition 
Regulations.


2. Al Wakrah SC (QAT) has committed an offence under Article 
67.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, read together with 
Article 26 of the AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 
Competition Regulations.


3. The AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Group Stage) 
match between Al Wakrah SC (QAT) and Tractor FC (IRN) which 
took place on 18 September 2024 is forfeited by Al Wakrah SC 
(QAT).


4. Accordingly, applying Article 25.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code, Al Wakrah SC (QAT) shall be considered to have lost 
the AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Group Stage) match 
between Al Wakrah SC (QAT) and Tractor FC (IRN) which took 
place on 18 September 2024 by a score of 3-0 (it being 
acknowledged that this was, in any event, the final score of the 
match).


5. Al Wakrah SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/-, 
which shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


6. A proportion of the participation fee due to Al Wakrah SC (QAT) 
under Article 54.7 of the AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 
Competition Regulations which is attributable to the forfeited 
match (i.e. USD50,000/-, noting that each participating team plays 
6 matches in the Group Stage) shall not be paid to Al Wakrah SC 
(QAT). To the extent that any such monies have already been 
paid, it shall be repaid to

the AFC by Al Wakrah SC (QAT) within thirty (30) days from the 
date that this decision is communicated.


7. In accordance with Articles 12.5 and 14.6 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code: (i) Cautions issued for the match 
between Al Wakrah SC (QAT) and Tractor FC (IRN) which took 
place on 18 September 2024 shall not be annulled; and (ii) Any 
suspension served in the match between Al Wakrah SC (QAT) 
and Tractor FC (IRN) which took place on 18 September 2024 is 
regarded as no longer pending. For the avoidance of doubt, this 
also applies to the suspension that was applicable to the player 
who took part in the match despite being ineligible.


8. Al Wakrah SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of these 
provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 
20240925DC03

A04 AFC Champions League 
Elite 2024/25 (Preliminary) 

Foolad Mobarakeh Sepahan 
SC (IRN) vs. Shabab Al Ahli 
Dubai (UAE) on 6 August 
2024

Foolad Mobarakeh 
Sepahan SC (IRN)

Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code


Public Passageways

Article 35, AFC Safety and 
Security Regulations


Organisation of Matches

Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code

1) The Defendant’s spectators:

threw approximately two (2) missiles (i.e. 
paper rolls) during the match, onto the 
field of play and/or the areas surrounding 
the field of play, acts of improper conduct 
let off approximately two (2) incendiary 
device(s) (i.e., flares) during the Match, 
acts of improper conduct


2) The Defendant as the host club of the 
Match failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) 
comply with and implement existing 
safety rules and take every safety 
precaution demanded by circumstances 
before and

during the match; and (ii) ensure that law 
and order was maintained in

the stadium and its immediate 
surroundings.


3) The Defendant failed to ensure that all 
public passageways, corridors, stairs, 
doors, gates and/or emergency exit 
routes are kept free of any obstructions, 
which could impede the free movement 
and safety of spectators as a result of 
spectators blocking the passageways 
and/or stairs during the Match.

1. Foolad Mobarakeh Sepahan SC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine 
of USD13,750/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary 
and Ethics Code.


2. Foolad Mobarakeh Sepahan SC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine 
of USD10,000/- for violating Article 35 of the AFC Safety and 
Security Regulations.


3. Foolad Mobarakeh Sepahan SC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine 
of USD6,250/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code.


4. The total fine of USD30,000/- shall be settled within 30 days 
from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance 
with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. Foolad Mobarakeh Sepahan SC (IRN) is informed that a repeat 
violation of these provisions may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 
20240925DC04

A05 AFC U20 Asian Cup 2025 
(Qualifiers) United Arab 
Emirates vs. Lebanon on 21 
September 2024

Lebanon player, Mr. 
Mohamad Kassas 
(AFC/169648/LBN)

Serious infringements punishable 
by an expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the 
Referee for pushing and kicking an 
opponent with excessive force, an act of 
violent conduct.


1. Mr. Mohamad Kassas (AFC/169648/LBN) is suspended for six 
(6) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic 
suspension arising from his expulsion in the match United Arab 
Emirates vs. Lebanon on 21 September 2024.


2. Three (3) match suspensions shall be served in the AFC U20 
Asian Cup 2025 (Qualifiers) as follows:


2.1 Lebanon vs. Kuwait on 25 September 2024;

2.2 Lebanon vs. Northern Mariana Islands on 27 September 2024; 
and

2.3Korea Republic vs. Lebanon on 29 September 2024.


3. The remaining (3) match suspensions shall be carried over in 
accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


4. Mr. Mohamad Kassas (AFC/169648/LBN) is ordered to pay a 
fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. Mr. Mohamad Kassas (AFC/169648/LBN) is informed that a 
repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 
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A06 AFC U20 Asian Cup 2025 
(Qualifiers) United Arab 
Emirates vs. Lebanon on 21 
September 2024

United Arab Emirates 
player, Mr. Mansoor 
Ali Abdallah Al 
Balushi (AFC/
168013/UAE)

Serious infringements punishable 
by an expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the 
Referee for violently kicking an opponent, 
an act of violent conduct.

1. Mr. Mansoor Ali Abdallah Al Balushi (AFC/168013/UAE) is 
suspended for six (6) matches, which includes the one (1) match 
automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match 
United Arab Emirates vs. Lebanon on 21 September 2024.


2. One (1) match suspension was served in the AFC U20 Asian 
Cup 2025 (Qualifiers) match Northern Mariana Islands vs. United 
Arab Emirates on 23 September 2024.


3. The two (2) match suspensions shall be served in the AFC U20 
Asian Cup 2025 (Qualifiers) as follows:


3.1 United Arab Emirates vs. Korea Republic on 27 September 
2024; and

3.2 Kuwait vs. United Arab Emirates on 29 September 2024.


4. The remaining three (3) match suspensions shall be carried 
over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code.


5. Mr. Mansoor Ali Abdallah Al Balushi (AFC/168013/UAE) is 
ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 
48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


6. Mr. Mansoor Ali Abdallah Al Balushi (AFC/168013/UAE) is 
informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.

VVC 
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A07 AFC U20 Asian Cup 2025 
(Qualifiers) United Arab 
Emirates vs. Lebanon on 21 
September 2024

Lebanon Player, 
Samy Merheg (AFC/
170002/LBN)


Lebanon Official, 
Mohamad Al Chami 
(AFC/146855/LBN)


Lebanon Football 
Association


Bringing the game into disrepute

Article 50.1, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code


Brawl

Article 51.1, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code

1) The First Defendant participated in the 
AFC U20 Asian Cup 2025 (Qualifiers) 
match between the United Arab Emirates 
and Lebanon on 21 September 2024, he 
was involved in a brawl.


2) The First Defendant’s actions following 
the final whistle brought the game into 
disrepute.


3) The Second Defendant participated in 
the AFC U20 Asian Cup 2025 (Qualifiers) 
match between the United Arab Emirates 
and Lebanon on 21 September 2024, he 
was involved in a brawl


4) The Second Defendant’s actions 
following the final whistle brought the 
game into disrepute


5) The Third Defendant participated in 
the AFC U20 Asian Cup 2025 (Qualifiers) 
match between the United Arab Emirates 
and Lebanon on 21 September 2024, 
players and/or officials affiliated to the 
Third Defendant were involved in a 
brawl.


6) The conduct of Third Defendant’s 
players and/or officials following the final 
whistle (some of whom cannot be 
identified) brought the game into 
disrepute.

1. Mr. Samy Merheg (AFC/170002/LBN) is suspended for six (6) 
matches for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code and committing an offence under Article 51.1 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The first three (3) of the match suspensions imposed on Mr. 
Samy Merheg (AFC/170002/LBN) shall be served in the AFC U20 
Asian Cup 2025 (Qualifiers) as follows:


2.1 Lebanon vs. Kuwait on 25 September 2024;

2.2 Lebanon vs. Northern Mariana Islands on 27 September 2024; 
and

2.3 Korea Republic vs. Lebanon on 29 September 2024.

 

3. The remaining three (3) match suspensions imposed on Mr. 
Samy Merheg (AFC/170002/LBN) shall be carried over in 
accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


4. Mr. Mohamad Al Chami (AFC/146855/LBN) is suspended for 
six (6) matches for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary 
and Ethics Code and committing an offence under Article 51.1 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. The first three (3) of the match suspensions imposed on Mr. 
Mohamad Al Chami (AFC/146855/LBN) shall be served in the 
AFC U20 Asian Cup 2025 (Qualifiers) as follows:


5.1 Lebanon vs. Kuwait on 25 September 2024;

5.2 Lebanon vs. Northern Mariana Islands on 27 September 2024; 
and

5.3 Korea Republic vs. Lebanon on 29 September 2024.

 

6. The remaining three (3) match suspensions imposed on Mr. 
Mohamad Al Chami (AFC/146855/LBN) shall be carried over in 
accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


7. The Lebanon Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of 
USD20,000/ for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code and committing an offence under Article 51.1 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


8. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this 
Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


9. The Defendants are informed that a repeat violation of these 
provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 
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A08 AFC U20 Asian Cup 2025 
(Qualifiers) United Arab 
Emirates vs. Lebanon on 21 
September 2024

United Arab Emirates 
Football Association

Bringing the game into disrepute

Article 50.1, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code


Brawl

Article 51.1, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code

1) The Defendant participated in the AFC 
U20 Asian Cup 2025 (Qualifiers) match 
between United Arab Emirates vs. 
Lebanon on 21

September 2024, players and/or officials 
affiliated to the Defendant were involved 
in a brawl.


2) The conduct of the Defendant’s 
players and/or officials following the final 
whistle (some of whom cannot be 
identified) brought the game into 
disrepute


1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a 
fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code and committing an offence under 
Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this 
Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a 
repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 
20240925DC08

A09 AFC Champions League 
Elite 2024/25 (Preliminary)

Foolad Mobarakeh Sepahan 
SC (IRN) vs. Shabab Al Ahli 
Dubai (UAE) on 6 August 
2024

Shabab Al Ahli Dubai 
(UAE)

Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) 
delayed coming out of their team 
dressing room and caused a delay to the 
commencement of the first period of the 
Match by one (1) minute and twenty-four 
(24) seconds and caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of 
the Match by three (3) minutes and thirty 
(30) seconds.


1. Shabab Al Ahli Dubai (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of 
USD3,000/- for violating Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition 
Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this 
Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Shabab Al Ahli Dubai (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation 
of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 
20240925DC09

A10 AFC Champions League 
Two 2024/25 (Preliminary) 
Al Ahli (BHR) vs. Kuwait SC 
(KUW) on 14 August 2024

Al Ahli (BHR) Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) 
delayed coming out of their team 
dressing room and caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of 
the Match by three (3) minutes and thirty 
(30) seconds.


1. Al Ahli (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating 
Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this 
Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Al Ahli (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision 
may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 
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A11 AFC Champions League 
Two 2024/25 
(Preliminary)East Bengal 
(IND) vs. Altyn Asyr FC 
(TKM) on 14 August 2024

Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) 
caused a delay to the commencement of 
the second period of the Match by three 
(3) minutes and twenty – seven (27) 
Seconds.

1. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for 
violating Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this 
Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) is informed that a repeat violation of this 
provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 
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A12 AFC Champions League 
Two 2024/25 (Preliminary) 
Al Ahli (BHR) vs. Kuwait SC 
(KUW) on 14 August 2024

Al Ahli (BHR) Team misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code


FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR 
TEAM MISCONDUCT

Article 3.1, Disciplinary Circular 
for the AFC Champions League 
Two 2024/25

Six (6) individuals were sanctioned by 
the Referee.

1. Al Ahli (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating 
Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, read 
together with Article 3.1 of the AFC Champions League Two 
2024/25 – Disciplinary Matters Circular dated 26 June 2024.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this 
Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Al Ahli (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision 
may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 
20240925DC12

A13 AFC Champions League 
EliteTM 2024/25 (League 
Stage) Gwangju FC (KOR) 
vs. Yokohama F. Marinos 
(JPN) on 17 September 
2024

Yokohama F. 
Marinos (JPN) 
player, Mr. Carlos 
Eduardo Bendini 
Giusti (AFC/89737/
BRA)

Serious infringements punishable 
by an expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code


FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR 
EXPULSIONS

Article 4.1.2, Disciplinary Circular 
for the AFC Champions League 
Elite 2024/25

The Defendant was expelled by the 
Referee for denying the opposing team 
an obvious goal-scoring opportunity to an 
opponent moving towards the player’s 
goal by an offence punishable by a free 
kick or a penalty kick


1. Mr. Carlos Eduardo Bendini Giusti (AFC/89737/BRA) is 
suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match 
automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match 
Gwangju FC (KOR) vs. Yokohama F. Marinos (JPN) on 17 
September 2024.


2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC 
Champions League Elite 2024/25 (League Stage) match 
Yokohama F. Marinos (JPN) vs. Ulsan HD FC (KOR) on 2 October 
2024.


3. Mr. Carlos Eduardo Bendini Giusti (AFC/89737/BRA) is ordered 
to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1 of AFC 
Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this 
Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. Mr. Carlos Eduardo Bendini Giusti (AFC/89737/BRA) is 
informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.

VVC 
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A14 AFC Champions League 
Two 2024/25 (Group Stage) 
Air Force SC (IRQ) vs. Altyn 
Asyr FC (TKM) on 18 
September 2024

Altyn Asyr (TKM) 
player, Mr. 
Mirsultanov 
Dovletgeldi (AFC/
79466/TKM)

Serious infringements punishable 
by an expulsion

Article 47.1.2, AFC Disciplinary 
and Ethics Code


FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR 
EXPULSIONS

Article 4.1.2, Disciplinary Circular 
for the AFC Champions League 
Two 2024/25

The Defendant was expelled by the 
Referee for violent conduct.


1. Mr. Mirsultanov Dovletgeldi (AFC/79466/TKM) is suspended for 
three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic 
suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Air Force SC 
(IRQ) vs. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) on 18 September 2024. 


2. The three (3) match suspensions shall be served in AFC 
Champions League Two 2024/25 (Group Stage) as follows:


2.1 Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) vs. Al Khaldiya SC (BHR) on 2 October 
2024;

2.2 Al Taawoun FC (KSA) vs. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) on 23 October 
2024; and

2.3 Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) vs. Al Taawoun FC (KSA) on 6 November 
2024.


3. Mr. Mirsultanov Dovletgeldi (AFC/79466/TKM) is ordered to pay 
a fine of USD1,500/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2 of the 
Disciplinary Circular for the AFC Champions League Two 
2024/25.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. Mr. Mirsultanov Dovletgeldi (AFC/79466/TKM) is informed that 
a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 
20240925DC14

A15 AFC U20 Asian Cup 2025 
(Qualifiers) Palestine vs. 
Saudi Arabia on 21 
September 2024

Palestine player, Mr. 
Lucas A. D. Telgie 
(AFC/170036/PLE)

Serious infringements punishable 
by an expulsion

Article 47.1.2, AFC Disciplinary 
and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the 
Referee for violent conduct

1. Mr. Lucas A. D. Telgie (AFC/170036/PLE) is suspended for 
three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic 
suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Palestine vs. 
Saudi Arabia on 21 September 2024.


2. One (1) match suspension was served in the AFC U20 Asian 
Cup 2025 (Qualifiers) match Macau vs. Palestine on 23 
September 2024.


3. The remaining two (2) match suspensions shall be served in 
the AFC U20 Asian Cup 2025 (Qualifiers) as follows:


3.1 Palestine vs. Australia on 27 September 2024; and


3.2 Afghanistan vs. Palestine on 29 September 2024.


4. Mr. Lucas A. D. Telgie (AFC/170036/PLE) is ordered to pay a 
fine of USD350/- in accordance with Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read 
together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


6. Mr. Lucas A. D. Telgie (AFC/170036/PLE) is informed that a 
repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 
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A16 AFC Champions League 
Two 2024/25 (Preliminary) 
Al Ahli (BHR) vs. Kuwait SC 
(KUW) on 14 August 2024

Al Ahli (BHR) player, 
Mr. Sayed Qasim 
Ahmed Alawi Ahmed 
Abdulla (AFC/
145298/BHR)

Serious infringements punishable 
by an expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code


FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR 
EXPULSIONS

Article 4.1.2, Disciplinary Circular 
for the AFC Champions League 
Two 2024/25

The Defendant was expelled by the 
Referee for stepping on his opponent’s 
shin with his studs, an act of serious foul 
play.


1. Mr. Sayed Qasim Ahmed Alawi Ahmed Abdulla (AFC/145298/
BHR) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one 
(1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the 
match Al Ahli (BHR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 14 August 2024.


2. The two (2) match suspensions shall be carried over in 
accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3. Mr. Sayed Qasim Ahmed Alawi Ahmed Abdulla (AFC/145298/
BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- in accordance with 
Article 4.1.2 of AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions 
League Two 2024/25.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. Mr. Sayed Qasim Ahmed Alawi Ahmed Abdulla (AFC/145298/
BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be 
met with more severe punishment.
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A17 AFC Champions League 
Two 2024/25 (Preliminary) 
Al Ahli (BHR) vs. Kuwait SC 
(KUW) on 14 August 2024

Al Ahli (BHR) player, 
Mr. Sayed Mohamed 
Ameen H. Shubbar

(AFC/77698/BHR)

Serious infringements punishable 
by an expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code


FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR 
EXPULSIONS

Article 4.1.2, Disciplinary Circular 
for the AFC Champions League 
Two 2024/25


The Defendant was expelled by the 
Referee for denying an obvious goal-
scoring opportunity to an opponent 
moving towards the player’s goal by an 
offence punishable by a free kick or a 
penalty kick


1. Mr. Sayed Mohamed Ameen H. Shubbar (AFC/77698/BHR) is 
suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match 
automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Al 
Ahli (BHR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 14 August 2024.


2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in accordance 
with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Sayed Mohamed Ameen H. Shubbar (AFC/77698/BHR) is 
ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- in accordance with Article 
4.1.2 of AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League 
Two 2024/25.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this 
Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. Mr. Sayed Mohamed Ameen H. Shubbar (AFC/77698/BHR) is 
informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.
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A18 AFC Champions League 
Two 2024/25 (Preliminary) 
Al Ahli (BHR) vs. Kuwait SC 
(KUW) on 14 August 2024

Al Ahli (BHR) Official, 
Mr. Zeljko Kalajdzic 
(AFC/168133/SRB)

Serious infringements punishable 
by an expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code


FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR 
EXPULSIONS

Article 4.1.3, Disciplinary Circular 
for the AFC Champions League 
Two 2024/25

The Defendant was expelled by the 
Referee for deliberately leaving his 
technical area to show dissent towards 
the Referee


1. Mr. Zeljko Kalajdzic (AFC/168133/SRB) is suspended for one 
(1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension 
arising from his expulsion in the match Al Ahli (BHR) vs. Kuwait 
SC (KUW) on 14 August 2024.


2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in 
accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


3. Mr. Zeljko Kalajdzic (AFC/168133/SRB) is ordered to pay a fine 
of USD7,500/- in accordance with Article 4.1.3 of AFC Disciplinary 
Circular of the AFC Champions League Two 2024/25.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. Mr. Zeljko Kalajdzic (AFC/168133/SRB) is informed that a 
repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.
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A19 AFC U20 Asian Cup 2025 
(Qualifiers) United Arab 
Emirates vs. Lebanon on 21 
September 2024

United Arab Emirates 
player, Mr. Solomon 
Sosu (AFC/168816/
UAE)

Serious infringements punishable 
by an expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code


The Defendant was expelled by the 
Referee for kicking his opponent’s leg, an 
act of serious foul play


1. Mr. Solomon Sosu (AFC/168816/UAE) is suspended for two (2) 
matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension 
arising from his expulsion in the match United Arab Emirates vs. 
Lebanon on 21 September 2024.


2. One (1) match suspension was served in the AFC U20 Asian 
Cup 2025 (Qualifiers) match Northern Mariana Islands vs. United 
Arab Emirates on 23 September 2024.


3. The remaining one (1) match suspension shall be served in the 
AFC U20 Asian Cup 2025 (Qualifiers) match United Arab Emirates 
vs. Korea Republic on 27 September 2024.


4. Mr. Solomon Sosu (AFC/168816/UAE) is ordered to pay a fine 
of USD350/- in accordance with Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read 
together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


6. Mr. Solomon Sosu (AFC/168816/UAE) is informed that a repeat 
violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.
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